
 

 
 

 
January 11, 2024 

 
Selectboard  
Town of Acton  
Acton, Maine 
 
We were engaged by the Town of Acton, Maine and have audited the financial statements of the Town of 
Acton, Maine as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023.  The following statements and schedules have 
been excerpted from the 2023 financial statements, a complete copy of which, including our opinion 
thereon, will be available for inspection at the Town Office.   
 
Included herein are: 
 

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds       Statement C 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget  
       and Actual - General Fund       Schedule 1 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget  
       and Actual - Education Fund       Schedule 1A 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget  
  and Actual - General Fund Revenues      Schedule A 

 
Schedule of Departmental Operations - General Fund    Schedule B 
 
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Governmental Funds   Schedule D 

 
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  
  Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Governmental Funds   Schedule E 

 
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds   Schedule F 

 
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  
  Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds   Schedule G 

 
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds   Schedule H 

 
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  
  Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds   Schedule I 

 
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Permanent Funds    Schedule J 

 
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  
  Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Permanent Funds   Schedule K 

 

 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
 

3 Old Orchard Road, Buxton, Maine 04093 
Tel: (800) 300-7708    (207) 929-4606 Fax: (207) 929-4609 

www.rhrsmith.com 



STATEMENT C 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

 

Other Total 
General Education Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,242,568$      495,087$         210,727$         5,948,382$      
Investments -                       -                       126,360           126,360           
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for
  uncollectibles):
  Taxes 193,487           -                       -                       193,487           
  Liens 57,160             -                       -                       57,160             
  Other 64,238             -                       -                       64,238             
Due from other governments -                       -                       47,905             47,905             
Inventory -                       4,636               -                       4,636               
Prepaid items -                       70,066             -                       70,066             
Due from other funds 315,227           2,081,453        979,945           3,376,625        

TOTAL ASSETS 5,872,680$      2,651,242$      1,364,937$      9,888,859$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 116,136$         351,050$         466$                467,652$         
Accrued payroll and expenses 442                  360,806           149,478           510,726           
Escrow 1,105               -                       -                       1,105               
Accrued compensated absences -                       29,139             -                       29,139             
Due to other governments 59,436             -                       59,436             
Due to other funds 3,061,398        283,206           32,021             3,376,625        

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,238,517        1,024,201        181,965           4,444,683        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Prepaid taxes 38,280             -                       -                       38,280             
Deferred tax revenue 154,234           -                       -                       154,234           

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 192,514           -                       -                       192,514           

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable -                       74,702             -                       74,702             
Restricted -                       1,552,339        227,607           1,779,946        
Committed -                       -                       817,837           817,837           
Assigned -                       -                       137,994           137,994           
Unassigned 2,441,649        -                       (466)                 2,441,183        

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,441,649        1,627,041        1,182,972        5,251,662        

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS
OF RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 5,872,680$      2,651,242$      1,364,937$      9,888,859$      

 



SCHEDULE 1 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Variance
Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 3,078,949$     3,078,949$     3,078,949$     -$                    
Resources (Inflows):

Property taxes 7,126,732       7,126,732       7,162,248       35,516            
Excise taxes 638,000          638,000          728,234          90,234            
Intergovernmental 431,604          432,736          474,615          41,879            
Charges for services 248,250          252,912          233,951          (18,961)           
Investment income 15,000            15,000            23,213            8,213              
Other revenue 88,500            88,500            96,954            8,454              
Transfers from other funds 129,294          129,294          129,294          -                      

Amounts Available for Appropriation 11,756,329     11,762,123     11,927,458     165,335          

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):
General government 958,375          887,963          792,303          95,660            
Public safety 940,880          940,880          860,544          80,336            
Public works 1,459,557       1,689,903       1,564,291       125,612          
Social services 81,091            81,091            81,091            -                      
Recreation 38,465            32,276            32,276            -                      
General assistance 3,000              3,000              -                      3,000              
County tax 345,072          345,072          345,072          -                      
Debt service:

Principal 150,474          220,886          220,886          -                      
Interest 7,114              7,114              6,395              719                 

Other 163,420          171,537          68,549            102,988          
Transfers to other funds 5,403,551       5,514,402       5,514,402       -                      

Total Charges to Appropriations 9,550,999       9,894,124       9,485,809       408,315          

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 2,205,330$     1,867,999$     2,441,649$     573,650$        

Utilization of committed fund balance -$                    181,617$        -$                    (181,617)$       
Utilization of unassigned fund balance 853,588          1,009,302       -                      (1,009,302)      

853,588$        1,190,919$     -$                    (1,190,919)$    

Budgeted Amounts

 



SCHEDULE 1A 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - EDUCATION FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Variance
Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1, Restated 1,451,144$     1,451,144$     1,451,144$     -$                    
Resources (Inflows):

Property Taxes Assessed 4,968,257       -                      -                      -                      
Intergovernmental Revenues:

State Subsidy 465,923          465,923          632,408          166,485          
Other -                      18,000            27,662            9,662              

Charges for Services -                      -                      509                 509                 
Interest Income -                      -                      4,068              4,068              
Other -                      -                      10,700            10,700            
Transfers from Other Funds -                      5,078,257       5,078,257       -                      

Amounts Available for Appropriation 6,885,324       7,013,324       7,204,748       191,424          

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):
Regular Instruction 2,488,698       2,447,698       2,317,493       130,205          
Special Education 1,252,305       1,311,305       1,297,361       13,944            
Other Instruction 60,450            60,450            48,583            11,867            
Student and Staff Support 592,733          592,733          557,570          35,163            
System Administration 236,858          236,858          209,867          26,991            
School Administration 152,635          152,635          150,165          2,470              
Transportation 326,374          326,374          306,237          20,137            
Facilities Maintenance 580,270          590,270          590,431          (161)                
All Other Expenditures 170,493          170,493          -                      170,493          
Transfer to Other Funds -                      100,000          100,000          -                      

Total Charges to Appropriations 5,860,816       5,988,816       5,577,707       411,109          

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 1,024,508$     1,024,508$     1,627,041$     602,533$        

Utilization of assigned fund balance 426,636$        426,636$        -$                    426,636$        

Budgeted Amounts

 



SCHEDULE A 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Variance
Original Final Actual Positive
Budget Budget Amounts (Negative)

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes:

Property taxes 7,126,732$     7,126,732$     7,162,248$     35,516$          
Motor vehicle excise 625,000          625,000          711,069          86,069            
Boat excise 13,000            13,000            17,165            4,165              

Intergovernmental revenues:
State revenue sharing 228,956          228,956          250,676          21,720            
Homestead exemption 130,504          130,504          130,504          -                      
Local road assistance 52,108            52,108            51,824            (284)                
Tree growth 20,000            20,000            35,120            15,120            
Other federal/state/local funds 36                   1,168              6,491              5,323              

Charges for services:
Town clerk fees 16,000            16,000            18,585            2,585              
Building permits 85,000            85,000            79,621            (5,379)             
Plumbing permits 11,000            11,000            12,973            1,973              
Animal control fees 1,500              1,500              3,509              2,009              
Planning board fees -                      -                      5,600              5,600              
Marriage licenses 450                 450                 1,044              594                 
Rescue services 130,000          130,000          98,390            (31,610)           
Recreation fees 3,100              7,762              7,762              -                      
Other 1,200              1,200              6,467              5,267              

Investment income, net of unrealized 
gains/(losses) 15,000            15,000            23,213            8,213              

Other revenues:
Recycling income 30,000            30,000            34,982            4,982              
Transfer station -                      -                      25                   25                   
Cable access 33,000            33,000            31,583            (1,417)             
Interest and fees on taxes 25,000            25,000            25,561            561                 
Misc. other 500                 500                 4,803              4,303              

Transfers from other funds 129,294          129,294          129,294          -                      
Amounts Available for Appropriation 8,677,380$     8,683,174$     8,848,509$     165,335$        

 



SCHEDULE B 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OF OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Original Budget Final Variance
Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures Positive (Negative)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Governing body 32,392$                 -$                           32,392$                 32,805$                 (413)$                     
Town gym expenses 400                        -                             400                        433                        (33)                         
General office assistant 76,703                   -                             76,703                   71,141                   5,562                     
Municipal management 452,923                 (70,412)                  382,511                 354,725                 27,786                   
Elections 7,959                     -                             7,959                     7,256                     703                        
Registrar of voters 4,890                     -                             4,890                     4,889                     1                            
Land use 170,664                 -                             170,664                 119,345                 51,319                   
Finance/treasury 65,950                   -                             65,950                   66,735                   (785)                       
Town clerk/tax collector 98,494                   -                             98,494                   95,174                   3,320                     
Assessment and revaluations 48,000                   -                             48,000                   39,800                   8,200                     

Total 958,375                 (70,412)                  887,963                 792,303                 95,660                   

PUBLIC SAFETY
Fire/rescue services 810,335                 -                             810,335                 734,062                 76,273                   
Deputy services 68,000                   -                             68,000                   66,232                   1,768                     
Communications 36,580                   -                             36,580                   35,378                   1,202                     
Animal control 19,918                   -                             19,918                   18,990                   928                        
EMA 4,147                     -                             4,147                     3,875                     272                        
Street lights 1,900                     -                             1,900                     2,007                     (107)                       

Total 940,880                 -                             940,880                 860,544                 80,336                   

PUBLIC WORKS
Transfer station 347,938                 -                             347,938                 329,592                 18,346                   
District 1 464,728                 109,458                 574,186                 533,961                 40,225                   
District 2 469,728                 120,888                 590,616                 563,957                 26,659                   
Sand/salt stockpile 156,125                 -                             156,125                 113,797                 42,328                   
Public works buildings/equipment 21,038                   -                             21,038                   22,984                   (1,946)                    

Total 1,459,557              230,346                 1,689,903              1,564,291              125,612                 

RECREATION 38,465                   (6,189)                    32,276                   32,276                   -                             

GENERAL ASSISTANCE 3,000                     -                             3,000                     -                             3,000                     

COUNTY TAX 345,072                 -                             345,072                 345,072                 -                             

 



SCHEDULE B (CONTINUED)  
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OF OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Original Budget Final Variance
Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures Positive (Negative)

SOCIAL SERVICES
Donations 81,091                   -                             81,091                   81,091                   -                             

Total 81,091                   -                             81,091                   81,091                   -                             

DEBT SERVICE
Principal 150,474                 70,412                   220,886                 220,886                 -                             
Interest 7,114                     -                             7,114                     6,395                     719                        

Total 157,588                 70,412                   228,000                 227,281                 719                        

OTHER
Health officer 538                        -                             538                        538                        -                             
Cemeteries 3,000                     -                             3,000                     2,960                     40                          
Cable access 36,041                   -                             36,041                   35,632                   409                        
Town forestry/logging 1,152                     -                             1,152                     1,152                     -                             
Goat Hill grant -                             6,985                     6,985                     6,985                     -                             
Dams 15,150                   -                             15,150                   10,150                   5,000                     
Overlay 97,539                   -                             97,539                   -                             97,539                   
Engineer for municipal complex 10,000                   -                             10,000                   10,000                   -                             
Snowmobile club -                             1,132                     1,132                     1,132                     -                             

Total 163,420                 8,117                     171,537                 68,549                   102,988                 

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
Education fund 4,968,257              100,000                 5,068,257              5,068,257              -                             
Special Revenue funds 65,000                   10,851                   75,851                   75,851                   -                             
Capital Projects funds 370,294                 -                             370,294                 370,294                 -                             

Total 5,403,551              110,851                 5,514,402              5,514,402              -                             

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS 9,550,999$            343,125$               9,894,124$            9,485,809$            408,315$               

 



SCHEDULE D 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Total
Special Capital Nonmajor

Revenue Projects Permanent Governmental
Funds Funds Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 36,059$          99,143$          75,525$          210,727$        
Investments -                      -                      126,360          126,360          
Due from other governments 47,905            -                      -                      47,905            
Due from other funds 297,112          652,229          30,604            979,945          

TOTAL ASSETS 381,076$        751,372$        232,489$        1,364,937$     

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 466$               -$                    -$                    466$               
Accrued expenses 33,835            -                      115,643          149,478          
Due to other funds 3,004              9                     29,008            32,021            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 37,305            9                     144,651          181,965          

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable -                      -                      -                      -                      
Restricted 21,243            118,526          87,838            227,607          
Committed 185,000          632,837          -                      817,837          
Assigned 137,994          -                      -                      137,994          
Unassigned (466)                -                      -                      (466)                

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 343,771          751,363          87,838            1,182,972       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND
BALANCES 381,076$        751,372$        232,489$        1,364,937$     

 



SCHEDULE E 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 

BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Total
Special Capital Nonmajor

Revenue Projects Permanent Governmental
Funds Funds Funds Funds

REVENUES
Intergovernmental revenue 707,632$        -$                    -$                    707,632$        
Investment income, net of unrealized

gains/(losses) -                      -                      (21,911)           (21,911)           
Other 7,616              42,263            -                      49,879            

TOTAL REVENUES 715,248          42,263            (21,911)           735,600          

EXPENDITURES
Education 688,829          -                      -                      688,829          
Capital outlay -                      194,916          194,916          
Other 315,702          686                 2,000              318,388          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,004,531       195,602          2,000              1,202,133       

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (289,283)         (153,339)         (23,911)           (466,533)         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 75,851            490,294          -                      566,145          
Transfers (out) (159,294)         -                      -                      (159,294)         

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (83,443)           490,294          -                      406,851          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (372,726)         336,955          (23,911)           (59,682)           

FUND BALANCES - JULY 1, RESTATED 716,497          414,408          111,749          1,242,654       

FUND BALANCES - JUNE 30 343,771$        751,363$        87,838$          1,182,972$     

 



SCHEDULE F  
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Small Teacher
Local Title Title Title IA Rural Training and Student

Entitlement IV IA Reallocated School Recruiting Activities
ASSETS  

Cash and cash equivalents -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 19,478$      
Due from other governments -                   1,379           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Due from other funds -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL ASSETS -$                 1,379$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 19,478$      

LIABILITIES  
Accounts payable -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 466$            -$                 -$               
Accrued expenses -                   1,379           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Due to other funds -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                   1,379           -                   -                   466              -                   -                 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)  
Nonspendable -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Restricted -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Committed -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Assigned -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   19,478        
Unassigned -                   -                   -                   -                   (466)             -                   -                 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) -                   -                   -                   -                   (466)             -                   19,478        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND
BALANCES (DEFICITS) -$                 1,379$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 19,478$      

 



SCHEDULE F (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Mary Private Rd Acton Fire Dept Fire Dept
Grant Association Recreation Forestry Grants Donations Revaluation

ASSETS  
Cash and cash equivalents -$                 16,581$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$               
Due from other governments -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Due from other funds 3,657           -                   12,685         480              300              2,524           44,265        

TOTAL ASSETS 3,657$         16,581$       12,685$       480$            300$            2,524$         44,265$      

LIABILITIES  
Accounts payable -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$               
Accrued expenses -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Due to other funds -                   3,004           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                   3,004           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)  
Nonspendable -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Restricted -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Committed -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Assigned 3,657           13,577         12,685         480              300              2,524           44,265        
Unassigned -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) 3,657           13,577         12,685         480              300              2,524           44,265        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND
BALANCES (DEFICITS) 3,657$         16,581$       12,685$       480$            300$            2,524$         44,265$      

 



SCHEDULE F (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Neighbors Lincoln Fuel
Conservation Helping School Veterans School Assistance
Committee FEMA Neighbors Donations Cemeteries Reserves Donations

ASSETS  
Cash and cash equivalents -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$               
Due from other governments -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Due from other funds 1,927           31,060         5,572           1,182           927              185,000       360             

TOTAL ASSETS 1,927$         31,060$       5,572$         1,182$         927$            185,000$     360$           

LIABILITIES  
Accounts payable -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$               
Accrued expenses -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Due to other funds -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)  
Nonspendable -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Restricted -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Committed -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   185,000       -                 
Assigned 1,927           31,060         5,572           1,182           927              -                   360             
Unassigned -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) 1,927           31,060         5,572           1,182           927              185,000       360             

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND
BALANCES (DEFICITS) 1,927$         31,060$       5,572$         1,182$         927$            185,000$     360$           

 



SCHEDULE F (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

CRRSA Federal Local ARP
Homeless Lunch Entitlement IDEA ESSER III
Learners Subsidy Preschool 611 Funds ARPA Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 36,059$       
Due from other governments -                   14,070         -                   -                   32,456         -                   47,905         
Due from other funds -                   5,199           -                   -                   -                   1,974           297,112       

TOTAL ASSETS -$                 19,269$       -$                 -$                 32,456$       1,974$         381,076$     

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 466$            
Accrued expenses -                   -                   -                   -                   32,456         -                   33,835         
Due to other funds -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   3,004           

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                   -                   -                   -                   32,456         -                   37,305         

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)
Nonspendable -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Restricted -                   19,269         -                   -                   -                   1,974           21,243         
Committed -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   185,000       
Assigned -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   137,994       
Unassigned -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   (466)             

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) -                   19,269         -                   -                   -                   1,974           343,771       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND
BALANCES (DEFICITS) -$                 19,269$       -$                 -$                 32,456$       1,974$         381,076$     

 



SCHEDULE G 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Small Teacher
Local Title Title Title IA Rural Training and Student

Entitlement IV IA Reallocated School Recruiting Activities
REVENUES

Intergovernmental revenues 106,582$     6,777$         53,512$       12,060$       14,632$       9,347$         -$               
Other -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   331             

TOTAL REVENUES 106,582       6,777           53,512         12,060         14,632         9,347           331             

EXPENDITURES
Education 106,582       6,777           53,512         12,060         15,098         9,347           -                 
Other -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 106,582       6,777           53,512         12,060         15,098         9,347           -                 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES -                   -                   -                   -                   (466)             -                   331             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Transfers (out) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) -                   -                   -                   -                   (466)             -                   331             

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JULY 1, RESTATED -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   19,147        

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JUNE 30 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 (466)$           -$                 19,478$      

 



SCHEDULE G (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Mary Private Rd Acton Fire Dept Fire Dept
Grant Association Recreation Forestry Grants Donations Revaluation

REVENUES
Intergovernmental revenues -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$               
Other 1,272           6                  -                   -                   -                   220              -                 

TOTAL REVENUES 1,272           6                  -                   -                   -                   220              -                 

EXPENDITURES
Education -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Other 1,191           3,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   150,735      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,191           3,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   150,735      

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES 81                (2,994)          -                   -                   -                   220              (150,735)    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in -                   -                   10,851         -                   -                   -                   65,000        
Transfers (out) -                   -                   (20,000)        -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                   -                   (9,149)          -                   -                   -                   65,000        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) 81                (2,994)          (9,149)          -                   -                   220              (85,735)      

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JULY 1, RESTATED 3,576           16,571         21,834         480              300              2,304           130,000      

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JUNE 30 3,657$         13,577$       12,685$       480$            300$            2,524$         44,265$      

 



SCHEDULE G (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Neighbors Lincoln Fuel
Conservation Helping School Veterans School Assistance
Committee FEMA Neighbors Donations Cemeteries Reserves Donations

REVENUES
Intergovernmental revenues -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$               
Other -                   -                   4,787           -                   -                   -                   1,000          

TOTAL REVENUES -                   -                   4,787           -                   -                   -                   1,000          

EXPENDITURES
Education -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Other -                   -                   8,263           -                   6,000           -                   640             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                   -                   8,263           -                   6,000           -                   640             

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES -                   -                   (3,476)          -                   (6,000)          -                   360             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Transfers (out) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   (10,000)        -                 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   (10,000)        -                 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) -                   -                   (3,476)          -                   (6,000)          (10,000)        360             

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JULY 1, RESTATED 1,927           31,060         9,048           1,182           6,927           195,000       -                 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JUNE 30 1,927$         31,060$       5,572$         1,182$         927$            185,000$     360$           

 



SCHEDULE G (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

CRRSA Federal Local ARP
Homeless Lunch Entitlement IDEA ESSER III
Learners Subsidy Preschool 611 Funds ARPA Total

REVENUES
Intergovernmental revenues 7,441$         200,166$     4,055$         745$            292,315$     -$                 707,632$     
Other -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   7,616           

TOTAL REVENUES 7,441           200,166       4,055           745              292,315       -                   715,248       

EXPENDITURES
Education 7,441           180,897       4,055           745              292,315       -                   688,829       
Other -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   145,873       315,702       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,441           180,897       4,055           745              292,315       145,873       1,004,531    

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES -                   19,269         -                   -                   -                   (145,873)      (289,283)      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   75,851         
Transfers (out) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   (129,294)      (159,294)      

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   (129,294)      (83,443)        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) -                   19,269         -                   -                   -                   (275,167)      (372,726)      

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JULY 1, RESTATED -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   277,141       716,497       

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JUNE 30 -$                 19,269$       -$                 -$                 -$                 1,974$         343,771$     

 



SCHEDULE H 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Fire Road Acton Route 109 Bridge/ Town Hall School West Shore
Capital Department Capital/ Public Access Ball Field Dam Culvert Parking Capital Drive Bridge/

Improvement Capital LRAP Ambulance TV Capital Improvements Capital Capital Lot Reserves Culvert Impr Total
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                99,143$      -$                -$                -$                99,143$      
Due from other funds 43,625        8,809          48,388        5,531          8,343          41,000        10,000        -                  75,000        93,007        318,526      652,229      

TOTAL ASSETS 43,625$      8,809$        48,388$      5,531$        8,343$        41,000$      10,000$      99,143$      75,000$      93,007$      318,526$    751,372$    

LIABILITIES
Due to other funds -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                9$               -                  -                  -                  9$               

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  9                 -                  -                  -                  9                 

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Restricted -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  118,526      118,526      
Committed 43,625        8,809          48,388        5,531          8,343          41,000        10,000        99,134        75,000        93,007        200,000      632,837      
Assigned -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Unassigned -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 43,625        8,809          48,388        5,531          8,343          41,000        10,000        99,134        75,000        93,007        318,526      751,363      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES 43,625$      8,809$        48,388$      5,531$        8,343$        41,000$      10,000$      99,143$      75,000$      93,007$      318,526$    751,372$    

 



SCHEDULE I 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Fire Road Acton Route 109 Bridge/ Town Hall School West Shore
Capital Department Capital/ Public Access Ball Field Dam Culvert Parking Capital Drive Bridge/

Improvement Capital LRAP Ambulance TV Capital Improvements Capital Capital Lot Reserves Culvert Impr Total
REVENUES

Other income -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                58$             -$                42,205$      -$                42,263$    
TOTAL REVENUES -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  58               -                  42,205        -                  42,263      

EXPENDITURES
Capital outlay 9,950          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  174,198      10,768        194,916    
Other -                  -                  -                  -                  686             -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  686           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,950          -                  -                  -                  686             -                  -                  -                  -                  174,198      10,768        195,602    

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES (9,950)         -                  -                  -                  (686)            -                  -                  58               -                  (131,993)     (10,768)       (153,339)   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 20,000        -                  -                  -                  -                  41,000        -                  -                  -                  100,000      329,294      490,294    
Transfers (out) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 20,000        -                  -                  -                  -                  41,000        -                  -                  -                  100,000      329,294      490,294    

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 10,050        -                  -                  -                  (686)            41,000        -                  58               -                  (31,993)       318,526      336,955    

FUND BALANCES - JULY 1, RESTATED 33,575        8,809          48,388        5,531          9,029          -                  10,000        99,076        75,000        125,000      -                  414,408    

FUND BALANCES - JUNE 30 43,625$      8,809$        48,388$      5,531$        8,343$        41,000$      10,000$      99,134$      75,000$      93,007$      318,526$    751,363$  

 
 



SCHEDULE J 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR PERMANENT FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Cemetery Holdsworth Lawrence Dorothy Holdsworth Levesque C.A. Plante McCoy H Rd Solar
Fund Scholarship Family Trust Dunnells Trust Escrow Escrow Escrow Escrow Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 10,275$      29,570$      2,284$        7,377$        -$                3,003$        5,004$        18,012$      -$                75,525$      
Investments -                  -                  -                  -                  33,393        -                  -                  -                  92,967        126,360      
Due from other funds -                  30,604        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  30,604        

TOTAL ASSETS 10,275$      60,174$      2,284$        7,377$        33,393$      3,003$        5,004$        18,012$      92,967$      232,489$    

LIABILITIES
Escrow -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                3,002$        5,003$        15,000$      92,638$      115,643$    
Due to other funds -                  -                  -                  -                  29,008        -                  -                  -                  -                  29,008        

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                  -                  -                  -                  29,008        3,002          5,003          15,000        92,638        144,651      

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Restricted 10,275        60,174        2,284          7,377          4,385          1                 1                 3,012          329             87,838        
Committed -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Assigned -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Unassigned -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 10,275        60,174        2,284          7,377          4,385          1                 1                 3,012          329             87,838        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES 10,275$      60,174$      2,284$        7,377$        33,393$      3,003$        5,004$        18,012$      92,967$      232,489$    

 



SCHEDULE K 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR PERMANENT FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Cemetery Holdsworth Lawrence Dorothy Holdsworth Levesque C.A. Plante McCoy H Rd Solar
Fund Scholarship Family Trust Dunnells Trust Escrow Escrow Escrow Escrow Total

REVENUES
Investment income, net of 

unrealized gains/(losses) 2$               -$                -$                18$             (25,274)$     1$               1$               3,012$        329$           (21,911)$   
TOTAL REVENUES 2                 -                  -                  18               (25,274)       1                 1                 3,012          329             (21,911)     

EXPENDITURES
Scholarship/other -                  -                  -                  -                  2,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  2,000        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                  -                  -                  -                  2,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  2,000        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 2                 -                  -                  18               (27,274)       1                 1                 3,012          329             (23,911)     

FUND BALANCES - JULY 1 10,273        60,174        2,284          7,359          31,659        -                  -                  -                  -                  111,749    

FUND BALANCES - JUNE 30 10,275$      60,174$      2,284$        7,377$        4,385$        1$               1$               3,012$        329$           87,838$    

 


